2019110208

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(Categorical)

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sonoma District Office 50 D Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Santa Rosa, CA 95404

SCH#: NA

WATER SYSTEM #: 4901366

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Laura Chenel's Chevre-Relocation of Treatment System, Addition of Well 2, Addition of Water Storage Tank, & Addition of Arsenic Treatment Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board

CONTACT PERSON: Janice Thomas Cakley

PHONE NUMBER: (707) 576-2145

PROJECT LOCATION: 22085 Carneros Vineyard Way, Sonoma, Sonoma County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Laura Chenel's Chevre installed an approximately 300 foot² building to house their existing multimedia filter, chlorine treatment, softener, calcite media filtration, and new arsenic treatment system. A new 5,000-gallon storage tank was installed next to the building. Fifteen feet of 1 1/4-inch diameter piping was run from the treatment system to the new storage tank. Four hundred forty-five feet of 2-inch piping was laid to connect two other exiting tanks, a 5,000-gallon tank and a 10,000-gallon tank, to the treatment system. Laura Chenel's Chevre also connected well 2, a 100-gpm, 580-foot deep existing irrigation well, and well 1, a 35-gpm, 360-foot deep well, to the new treatment system through 825 feet of 2-inch piping. Existing irrigation piping was disconnected. The construction area consisted of a 0.1-acre site (435.6 ft²). The construction was completed in September 2017 and installation of equipment was completed in December 2017. The Project will provide for the operation of the system.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has determined that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and will issue a drinking water supply permit for the operation of the above described Project. A record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District office noted above.

Categorical Exemption Status:

 \boxtimes Class 1 Existing Facilities (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301)

Reason why Project is exempt: Class 1. The Project is an existing facility and construction of the facility is complete. The Project involves no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.

Name: Jánice Thomas

Title: District Engineer

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

NOV 08 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE